

SECTION-II
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 4042 OF 2014

(Application U/s 340 of Cr.P.C. on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2,3 and 4)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1878 OF 2013

Lokesh Kumar

... Appellant

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT IN DISPOSED OF MATTER

The Appeal above-mentioned was allowed vide this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 25.10.2013.

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Tyagi, Advocate representing on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 mentioned an Application for Clarification before this Hon'ble Court on behalf of accused person namely Parvesh who was not a party in this matter. On mentioning, this Hon'ble Court vide its Order dated 3rd December, 2013 passed the following Order:-

"List the criminal miscellaneous petition filed in Criminal Appeal No.1878 of 2013, before the Bench presided over by Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.L. Gokhale, in its next sitting".

Pursuant to the above order, aforesaid Application for Clarification (Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 25820 of 2013) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th December, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Heard Mr. Chandra Shekhar, learned counsel appearing for the applicant and Mr. Abhisht Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the State of U.P.

We clarify that the order passed by us on 25.10.2013 in Criminal Appeal No.1878/2013 is concerning only three accused, namely, Yogesh, Sachin and Saurabh, who were respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4 respectively in that Criminal Appeal. Therefore, the order passed by the High Court is set aside only qua these three accused. CRL.M.P. No.25820/2013 stands allowed".

Now, Mr. Sanjay Kr. Tyagi, Advocate has on 24th January, 2014 filed an Application U/s. 340 of Cr.P.C. on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2,3 and 4 in this disposed of Appeal for initiation of proceedings against the Appellant on the grounds mentioned in the said Application. The said Application is registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 4042 of 2014.

The Application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 13th day of February, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Anil Kr. Chopra, Advocate
Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Tyagi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

st